FORM PTO-1618a

Expires 66/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

12-26-2001

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

OME 0001 0021	0.8	. Patenta: IMOTO/IM M	III ROPT Dt. #76		
	RI	01-03-	2002	SHEET	10:20.01
TO: The Commissioner of Pa	tents and			inal document(s)	or copy(ies)
Submission Type	tents and			'pe	
New		101929	3544 Assignme		ense
Resubmission (Non-	Recordation)		Security A	Agreement	Nunc Pro Tunc Assign. Effective Date
Correction of PTO Erro	r				Month Day Year
Reel # F			Merger		
Corrective Document			Change of	Name	
Reel # F	rame #		Other:		
Conveying Party		Mark		es of conveying partie	es attached
Conveying 1 arty		IVIAI K	n additional nam	Execution	
Name: Novartis (Corporation			Dec 12, 2	
Formerly: Ciba-	Geigy Corpor	ation		Month Day	Year
Tormorry. <u>crou</u>	ouig) coipor	<u></u>			
☐ Individual ☐ Genera	al Partnership	Limi	ted Partnership	Corporation [Association
☐ Other:					
☐ Citizenship/State of	Incorporation	n/Organizatio	n: New York		
Receiving Party				nes of receiving partie	s attached
Name: NeoSan Pharma	ceuticals, Inc.				
DBA/AKA/TA:		****	40.		411
Composed of:	alok (T-A)				
Address (line 1): 2320 Sc	ientific Park I	<u> Prive</u>			
Address (line 2):					
Address (line 3): Wilming			28405 State/Country	X J	Zip Code
Individual Gener	ity ral Partnersh	ip 🗍 Limit	ed Partnersh	y ip 🔲 If docume	ent to be recorded is an
Individual Gener		- <u>1</u> -		assignment and	l the receiving party is not
⊠ Corporation □	Association				e U.S., an appointment of resentative should be
Other:				_	ate document from

For Office Use Only

Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization: Delaware

1033587

01/02/2002 GTON11 00000127 500220

40.00 CH

01 FC:481

TRADEMARK REEL: 2415 FRAME: 0784

Assignment)

Form PTO-1618B	PAGE 2		U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Domestic Representative Name and	Address	Enter for the First I	Receiving Party Only.
Name:			
Address:			
Address:			
Address:			
Address:			
Correspondent Name and Address		Area Code and Tele	phone Number: 919-854-1400
Name: F. Michael Sajovec, Myers Bi	gel Sibley & Sajo	vec, P.A.	
Address: P.O. Box 37428			
Address: Raleigh, North Carolina 27	<u>627</u>		
Address:			
Address:			
Pages Enter the total numb attachments	er of pages of the	e attached conveyanc # <u>6</u>	e document including any
Trademark Application Number(s)	or Registration	Number(s)	Mark if additional numbers attached
Enter either the Application Number o	<u>r</u> the Registration Num	ber (DO NOT ENTER BOTI	(I)
Trademark Application Number(s)) :		
Registration Number(s): 1,033,587			
Number of Properties	Enter the to	otal number of properties	involved: #1
Fee Amount	Fee Amoun	t for Properties Listed (3	7 CFR 3.41): \$40.00
Method of Payment:	closed	Deposit Account # 5	0-0220
Authorization to charge additional	fees: X Yes	□ No	
Statement of Signature To the best of my knowledge and a true copy of the original docum	belief, the foregoing ent. Charges to dep	information is true and o	correct and any attached copy is ed, as indicated herein.
F. Michael Sajovec	_	MI	13 [2 0 203
Name of Person Signing		Signature	Date Signed

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT dated as of December 13, 2001 by Novartis Corporation, a New York corporation ("Assignor") to NeoSan Pharmaceuticals Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

BACKGROUND

- A. Assignor owns the United States trademarks, including registrations, identified in Schedule A attached hereto (the "<u>Assigned Trademarks</u>"); and
- B. Assignee desires to acquire Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged:

- Assignee Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Trademarks as indicated in Schedule A hereto, together with the goodwill of the business appurtenant thereto and which is symbolized thereby, and the right to renew the trademark registrations included in the Assigned Trademarks, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to be used fully and entirely as said rights would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.
- 2. Assignor hereby authorizes the Assistant Commissioner of Trademarks of the United States and other empowered officials of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record the transfer of the registrations for the Assigned Trademarks, identified in Schedule A, to Assignee as assignee of Assignor's entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct, in accordance with this Trademark Assignment Agreement.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused its proper officer to execute this Trademark Assignment Agreement as of the date first above written.

NOVARTIS CORPORATION

Name: MARTIN HENRICH

Title:

Sworn to me this 12^{12} day of 2001

WAYNE P. MERKELSON Notary Public, State of New York No. 31-4622495 Qualifled in New York County My Commission Expires Nov. 30, 2003

ASSIGNED TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Assignor	Registration No.	Registration Date
BRETHINE	Novartis Corporation	1033587	February 17, 1976

...

Received 12/12/2001 11:04AM in 02:16 on line 11 for CHUMAY -- Printed on 12/12/2001 11:24AM = Pg 3/P.4/6
12/12/2001 11:01 FAX 810 615 2387 asiPharma

DEC 12 *81 10:52 FR NOVERTIS 201 503 6477 TO 919108152387 P 02/24 **2003/005**

הביבו ומסקבו זמן לא

988 277 2720 P.82/84

961231000613

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

SANDOI CORPORATION

DIKE

CIBA-GEIGT CORPORATION

UNDER SECTION 904 OF THE BUSINESS CORPORATION LAW

We, the undersigned, Jeff Benjamin and Bruce J. Brumberg, being respectively Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary, and Assistant Secretary of Ciba-Ceigy Corporation and Robert L. Thompson, Jr. and Wayne P. Merkelson, being respectively Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary, and Vice President, Associate General Counsel and Assistant Secretary of Sandoz Corporation hereby certify:

PIRST: The name of the constituent corporation which is to be the surviving corporation is Ciba-Geigy Corporation and the name under which it was formed is Ardsley Chemical Corporation. The date upon which its Certificate of Incorporation was filed by the Department of State is November 15, 1966.

SECOND: The name of the other constituent corporation which is being merged into the surviving corporation is Sandor Corporation, and the name under which it was formed is Zodnas Holdings, Inc. The date upon which its Certificate of Incorporation was filed by the Department of State is December 22, 1976.

THIRD: The Board of Directors of each of the constituent corporations has duly adopted a Plan of Merger setting forth the terms and conditions of the merger of said corporations.

POURTH: As to each constituent corporation, the designation and number of outstanding shares of each class and series and the voting rights thereof are as follows:

> (a) Designation, voting rights and number of shares in each class or series outstanding:

(1) For Ciba-Geigy Corporation:

(1) Common Stock, \$1.00 par value; voting; 72,230,756 shares outstanding (ii) Common Stock, \$1.00 par value; nonvoting; 5,304 shares outstanding

(2) For Sandoz Corporation: Common Stock, \$1.00 par value; voting; 1,000 shares outstanding

DEC 12 '01 10'35

92R 277 277A

POTE ON

.11 · •

Received 12/12/2001 11:04AM in 02:16 on line 11 for CHUMAT -- Printed on 12/12/2001 11:24AM * Pg 4/5 **2004/005**

DEC 12 '01 10:52 FR NOVARTIS

201 503 6477 TO 919109152387

P.03/04

UEL-12-2011 10:50

908 277 2720 P.83/84

(b) Shares entitled to vote as a class or series:

(1) For Ciba-Geigy Corporation: None (2) For Sandoz Corporation: None

FIFTH: The merger was adopted by each constituent corporation in the following manner:

(a) As to Sandoz Corporation, by the written

consent of the sole shareholder.
(b) As to Ciba-Geigy Corporation, by the written consent of the sole shareholder.

SIXTH: The Certificate of Incorporation of Ciba-Geigy Corporation is hereby amended as follows:

> (a) Article 1 (concerning the name of the corporation) of the Cartificate of Incorporation is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with:

"The name of the corporation shall be Novartis Corporation."

SEVENTH: The effective date of the merger shall be January 1, 1997.

IN WITHESS WHEREOF, we have signed this certificate on the 26 day of December, 1996, and we affire the statements contained therein as true under penalties of perjuxy.

CIBA-GETGY CORPORATION

By: Name: Jest

By: J. Fru Name: Ruce Title: Assistant

SANDOZ CORPORATIO

Name:

Titles Vick Press

By: Name: Wagne P. Merkelsa Title: 1845: start Secreta Merkeleng

tak:coinerger

2/12/2001 11:04AM in 02:16 on line 11 for CHUMAT -- Printed on 12/12/2001 11:24AM * Pg 5/5 @ 005/005

C 12 '01 10:52 FR NOVARTIS

201 503 6477 TO 919108152387

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

BANDOI CORPORATION

CIPA-GEIGY CORPORATION

under section 904 of the business corporation law

CURTIS, MALLET-REVOST, COLT & MOSLE 101 PARK AVE. SUITE 3500 NEW YORK, NY 10178

GIR

166

STATE OF NEW YORK

AD

961231000652

TOTAL P.84 ** TOTAL PAGE. 84 **

DEC 12 '01 10:35

RECORDED: 12/26/2001